File #10-10742

IN THE MATTER betweerRADHA RAUT AND BINTI RAUT, Applicants, and
GABRIEL MANTLA AND ADELINE VITAL, Respondents;

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential Tenancies Act R.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing befordJ AL LOGSDON, Rental Officer,
regarding the rental premisesYdEL LOWKNIFE, NT.

BETWEEN:

RADHA RAUT AND BINTI RAUT
Applicants/Landlords

-and -

GABRIEL MANTLA AND ADELINE VITAL
Respondents/Tenants

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
1. Pursuant to section 18(5) of tResidential Tenancies Act, the applicants shall return a

portion of the retained security deposit to th@oeslents in the amount of three hundred

nineteen dollars and one cent ($319.01).

DATED at the City of Yellowknife, in the Northwes$erritories this 9th day of
September, 2009.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



File #10-10742
IN THE MATTER betweerRADHA RAUT AND BINTI RAUT, Applicants, and
GABRIEL MANTLA AND ADELINE VITAL, Respondents.

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential Tenancies Act R.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing beforelal L ogsdon, Rental Officer.

BETWEEN:
RADHA RAUT AND BINTI RAUT
Applicants/Landlords
-and-
GABRIEL MANTLA AND ADELINE VITAL
Respondents/Tenants
REASONS FOR DECISION

Date of the Hearing: August 26, 2009

Place of the Hearing: Yellowknife, NT

Appearances at Hearing: R. Clark Rehn, representing the applicants

Radha Raut, applicant

Manik Duggar, witnessfor the applicants
Brad Enge, representing therespondents
Gabriel Mantla, respondent

Adeline Vital, respondent

Jessica Abel, witnessfor the respondents
Lucy Beaulieu, witness for the respondents

Date of Decision: September 9, 2009




REASONS FOR DECISION

The tenancy agreement between the parties commend@dcember 10, 2007 and was made for
a term ending on December 31, 2008. The responganéded the premises at the end of the
term. The applicants alleged that the respondexddheached the tenancy agreement by failing
to pay rent, failing to pay for the full cost ofeluduring the term and failing to repair damages to
the premises. The applicants sought an order iaguine respondents to pay costs to repair
damages to the premises caused by a freeze-up.pE)8fuel costs paid on their behalf

($630.06), rent arrears ($750) and repair of admgkicture window ($979.27).

At the commencement of the tenancy agreementegpgondents provided the applicants with a
security deposit of $1500 as well as the last memént of $1500. | note that the requirement to
provide the last month’s rent in advance is prdbibby section 14(5) of tHeesidential

Tenancies Act and that the inclusion of this obligation in aidli2(h) of the tenancy agreement is

of no effect.

At the commencement of the tenancy agreement,atieep failed to comply with the provision
of article 9(1) of the tenancy agreement and sed®of theResidential Tenancies Act. These
provisions require that an inspection report be@eted and signed by both parties setting out

the condition of the premises at the commencenfehiedenancy agreement.

After the respondents vacated the premises, thiecapfs retained the security deposit but failed
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to provided a statement of the security depositthadieductions as required by section 18(3) of
the Residential Tenancies Act. The respondents did not pay the December, 208 the
applicants applied the prepaid rent which was glediat the commencement of the tenancy

agreement.

Repairs Due to Freezing

The applicants alleged that the respondents hbatift fill up the fuel tank at the end of the
tenancy agreement which resulted in a loss of &ie@itdamage to the toilet due to freezing. The
applicants sought compensation of $380.75 for oegpteent of the broken toilet and $199.50 for

costs related to restarting the furnace. InvoioeshHese repairs were provided in evidence.

The tenancy agreement between the parties obligagdsnants to pay for fuel during the term.
The parties have added an additional clause ttetlecy agreement which reads, “ The landlord
will fill the fuel tank at the beginning of the aand the tenant will fill the tank at the endhef

lease.” This is the usual practice where the tepays for fuel.

The applicants’ witness testified that he entehedremises in January, 2009 to arrange for a
broken window to be replaced and discovered tleah#dat was off. He stated that the gauge on
the fuel tank indicated the tank was empty andedathe fuel distributer that day. A delivery slip,
entered in evidence, indicates that 655.8 litrefsieff was delivered to the premises on January
11, 2009. The delivery slip is marked “fill”. Thvgould be a normal fill for a 680 litre fuel tank

as they are not filled to the very top.
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The applicants also provided a delivery slip indevice which indicated that 361.0 litres of fuel
were delivered on February 2, 2009. The slip iskex'please fill”. Utilizing these two fuel
delivery slips it is possible to estimate the dailgl consumption between January 11 and
February 2, 2009. Taking into consideration thestwhday of the deliveries, 361.0 litres of fuel

were consumed in 22 days, resulting in an averadg cbonsumption of 16.41 litres/day.

Mr. Mantla stated that he put fuel in the tank #mat the furnace was operating when they
vacated the premises. A delivery slip, providedvidence by the respondents indicates that
251.8 litres of fuel were delivered to the premiseDecember 19, 2008. Mr. Mantla stated that

the tank was 50% full at the end of the tenancy.

Even if the fuel tank was empty when the resporglratl 251.8 litres of fuel delivered on
December 19, 2008 the furnace would have contitwegerate for 15 days or until January 3,
2009 using the daily consumption calculated abbveny opinion, it is unlikely that the fuel

tank was empty on December 19, 2008 which woutzhathe furnace to operate even longer.

In my opinion, a landlord has an obligation to gate damages to the premises by taking
possession immediately after tenants vacate, péatlg in the winter. The evidence suggests
that the premises were not checked until Janugr2ad9. Temperatures dropped to -44.6 C.
during the first ten days of January, 2009. A pnidendlord, would have ensured that the heat
was on and the fuel level adequate. The evidenmeosts Mr. Mantla’s testimony that the heat

was on when they vacated. Therefore, | find thatafemises were in the landlord’s possession
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when the freezing occurred and regardless of whélleerespondents filled the fuel tank or not,
the landlord had a duty to protect his property aijate any loss. Had the property been
checked in a timely manner, the damage could haea bompletely avoided. The applicants’

request for repairs to the toilet and chargesdsetarting the furnace is denied.

Euel:

The applicants testified that the tank was filled@ecember 10, 2007 in accordance with the
tenancy agreement. No delivery slip or invoice wawided. Mr. Mantla claimed that the tank
was only 25% full at the commencement of the tepdnod it is not clear how or when he
determined that or why he didn’t inform the landl@t the time. | am inclined to accept the

landlords’ testimony that the tank was full as Mantla’s testimony appears to be more an

assumption rather than an observation.

Based on daily consumption estimates, | have ajrdatermined that the furnace was operating
at the end of the tenancy agreement and contirauepdrate until at least January 3, 2009. In my
opinion, it is unlikely that the tank was empty witbe respondents put 251.8 litres in the tank
on December 19, 2008. In my opinion, it is likéhat the furnace continued to run until almost
January 11, 2009 when the premises were first aisdeand found frozen. | base that
assumption on the degree of damage to the premmskthe outside temperatures at the time.
Had the furnace been out for more than a day oy ttveve certainly would have been more
damage than just a broken toilet bowl. | note fitbin contractors invoice that the hot water tank

was also inoperative. The hot water tank would hHaken several days to freeze and the freezing
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would have burst the tank. No water lines wereiredaand the toilet tank does not appear to

have been replaced. | estimate that the heat hexddféfor 48 hours or less.

Assuming that the furnace ran out of fuel on Jan@af009 it is reasonable to reduce the 655.8
litres of fuel purchased by the applicants by 1@7it8es to account for the fuel consumed after
December 31, 2008 when the respondents gave upgsiss. Therefore | find that the
respondents breached the tenancy agreement mgftolipay for the full amount of fuel during
the term and find reasonable compensation forthalwas purchased on their behalf to be

$503.94 calculated as follows:

Fuel delivered on January 11/09 655.80 litres

less fuel consumed January 1-8/09

(8 days X 16.41 litres/day) (131.28)

Total 524.52 litres @ $0.9150/litre = $479.94
Plus GST 24.00
Total $503.94

Rent Arrears

The parties agreed that only $750 of the Noven2@08 rent was paid by the respondents. The
respondents appeared to have some concerns abarhtiunts they had paid for rent but offered
no specific evidence concerning any disputed paysndfr. Mantla also claimed that the parties
had agreed to a rent credit for any labour Mr. Néapéerformed but the applicants disputed any

such agreement and there is not reference to redit€ or abatement in the tenancy agreement.

Repair of Broken Window

The applicants alleged that a picture window haghd@oken and sought compensation for the
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replacement of the window in the amount of $979/&guotation for the supply and installation
of the sealed unit was provided in evidence. Pestwf the window and the crawl space were

provided in evidence.

As stated previously, there was no inspection tepmnpleted outlining the condition of the

premises at the commencement of the tenancy agnteme

Mr. Raut testified that the window was not brokétha@ commencement of the tenancy
agreement. Mr. Duggar testified that he had be¢harpremises in 2007, prior to the tenancy
agreement between the parties, and had not sedsr@kgn windows. He stated that he noticed

the broken window just before the tenants vacdtegtemises.

Ms Abel testified that she had been in the premiseBecember 10, 2007 and had noticed the

broken window. She described the window as a vaallsvindow.

Mr. Mantla testified that he pointed out the brokgndow to the landlord at the commencement
of the tenancy. He stated that the floor near timelow had a bulge in it and noted that there
were some boards in the crawl space that were Ibtesalso noted that the premises were
extremely dirty at the commencement of the tenamay/stated that it took them four months to

completely clean the unit.

Ms Vital testified that the window was broken witeey moved in and when the broken window
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was pointed out to the landlord he stated he wdakld with it. She also noted that the floor
appeared to have a hump near the broken window/itdkalso noted that the premises were not

clean at the commencement of the tenancy agreement.

Ms Beaulieu testified that she saw the cracked aindlose to the time the respondents moved

into the premises.

| find the testimony of all of the witnesses ofiéituse. Ms Abel referred to a small window but
the window in question is a large picture windowefie were no other reported broken windows
in the premises. Ms Beaulieu, who is Ms Vital'desiscould not name a date when she saw the
cracked window. Similarly, Mr. Duggar saw the wimdandamaged in 2007 before the

respondents moved in but could not specify a date.

Both Mr. Mantla and Ms Vital emphasized the allegadctural problem as a possible cause of
the window damage. The loose boards shown in tb&optare not structural members and do
not indicate any structural problem with the flodowever, if the window was indeed cracked at

the commencement of the tenancy agreement, the céditise damage is irrelevant.

The photographs which the respondents stated wakea in January, 2008 do not show premises
which are extremely dirty as both respondents dtdtbis leads me to question the credibility of
the respondents’ testimony. However the photograplise window, if taken in January, 2008 (a

calendar on the wall appears to show that monfiowghe signs of condensation and dripping in
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between the double glazing, more than | would exfmeaccumulate in less than a month.

Without an inspection report outlining the conditiof the premises at the commencement of the
tenancy agreement, a statutory requirement whelatitkord requires a security deposit, | can
not find, on the balance of probabilities, suffitievidence to support the applicants’ request for

compensation for the window repair. Their reqdiestvindow repair costs of $979.27 is denied.

The applicants have not considered interest oseharity deposit which they held from

December 10, 2007 which I calculate as $72.95.

Taking into consideration the retained securityadgtp | find an amount owing to the

respondents of $319.01 calculated as follows:

Security deposit $1500.00
Interest 72.95
Rent arrears (750.00)
Fuel (503.94)
Amount owing respondents $319.01

An order shall issue requiring the applicants tanea portion of the retained security deposit in

the amount of $319.01.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



